

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES E. HARRIS, III,

Petitioner,

v.

MARY K. VIEGELAHN, CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. TODD MALAISE
STEVEN G. CENNAMO
MALAISE LAW FIRM
909 N.E. LOOP 410, STE. 300
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS
(210) 732-6699

MARK T. STANCIL
Counsel of Record
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
MATTHEW M. MADDEN
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &
SAUBER LLP
1801 K STREET, N.W., STE. 411L
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Bankruptcy Court Proceedings	4
B. The District Court’s Decision.....	6
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts With The Third Circuit And Deepens The Widespread Division Among Lower Courts.....	10
II. The Decision Below Is Erroneous	19
III. The Issue Is Recurring And Important To The Administration Of Chapter 13.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkison v. Plata (In re Plata)</i> , 958 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14, 23, 24
<i>Chase v. Winnecour (In re Chase)</i> , No. 03-10092, 2008 WL 2309529 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. June 4, 2008).....	17
<i>DeHart v. Michael (In re Michael)</i> , 446 B.R. 665 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	17
<i>Gallagher v. Dockery (In re Gallagher)</i> , No. CC-13-1368-TaKuPa, 2014 WL 998411 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2014).....	17
<i>In re Bell</i> , 248 B.R. 236 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2000).....	17
<i>In re Bobroff</i> , 766 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>In re Boggs</i> , 137 B.R. 408 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 1992)	9, 15, 17
<i>In re Bullock</i> , 41 B.R. 637 (Bankr. E.D. Pa 1984).....	17
<i>In re Galloway</i> , 134 B.R. 602 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1991).....	17
<i>In re Halpenny</i> , 125 B.R. 814 (Bankr. D. Haw. 1991).....	17
<i>In re Hardin</i> , 200 B.R. 312 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. 1996)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>In re Horne</i> , No. 97-20171, 2002 WL 33939743 (Bankr. D. Idaho Jan. 10, 2002)	14, 17
<i>In re Krahenbuhl</i> , No. 09-29618-svk, 2013 WL 3793405 (Bank. E.D. Wisc. July 19, 2013)	17
<i>In re Markham</i> , 504 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2013)	17
<i>In re Michael</i> , 436 B.R. 323 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2010)	17
<i>In re Michael</i> , 699 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Milledge</i> , 94 B.R. 218 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 1988)	17
<i>In re Murphy</i> , Nos. 09-81861, 12-30813, 2014 WL 2600168 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Feb. 11, 2014)	17
<i>In re Parrish</i> , 275 B.R. 424 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002)	13, 21
<i>In re Pegues</i> , 266 B.R. 328 (Bankr. D. Md. 2001)	17
<i>In re Redick</i> , 81 B.R. 881 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1987)	18
<i>In re Salisbury</i> , No. 99-10431C-7G, 2000 WL 33673758 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Nov. 17, 2000)	17
<i>In re Smith</i> , 511 B.R. 612 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2014)	17
<i>Ledford v. Burns (In re Burns)</i> , 90 B.R. 301 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>O’Quinn v. Brewer (In re O’Quinn)</i> , 143 B.R. 408 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 1992).....	17
<i>Spero v. Porreco (In re Porreco)</i> , 426 B.R. 529 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2010).....	17
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	23
<i>Waugh v. Saldamarco (In re Waugh)</i> , 82 B.R. 394 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1988).....	17
 Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. Const., art. 1, § 8, cl. 4.....	30
11 U.S.C. § 348	1
11 U.S.C. § 348(e).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 348(f).....	5, 12, 19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)	14
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(A)	3
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(2)	8, 9, 12, 20
11 U.S.C. § 349(b)(3)	23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2)	6
11 U.S.C. § 541	5, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1227(b).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1306	5, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a)(2)	22
11 U.S.C. § 1306(b).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 1307(a).....	1, 3
11 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(2)	23
11 U.S.C. § 1327(b).....	2, 13, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure	
1019(5)(B)(ii)	13
 Other Authorities	
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, Table F-2, <i>U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Business and Nonbusiness Cases Commenced, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy Code, During the 12- Month Period Ending June 30, 2014</i>	28, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994).....	20
Katherine Porter, <i>The Pretend Solution: An Empirical Study of Bankruptcy Outcomes</i> , 90 Tex. L. Rev. 103 (2011)	28, 29
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Exec. Office for U.S. Trustees, <i>Handbook for Chapter 13 Standing Trustees</i> (Oct. 1, 2012)	30
